Date:

August 22, 2011

To:

Interested Person

From:

Sue Donaldson, Land Use Services
503-823-7618 / Sue.Donaldson@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL
IN YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
reasons for the decision are included in this notice. If you disagree with the decision, you can
appeal it and request a public hearing. Information on how to appeal this decision is listed at
the end of this notice.

Case File Number: LU 11-148029 EN
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant/
Owner

Tom Mc Connell
503-731-8535
ODOT Region 1
123 NW Flanders St
Portland OR 97209-4012

Representative:

Jean Ochsner, Environmental Science & Assessment, LLC
838 SW 1st Ave, Ste 410
Portland, OR 97204

Site Address:

SW Slavin Rd and US Hwy 1.5 between SW Flower & Pendleton St

Legal Description:

TL 6900 0.86 ACRES, SECTION 15 1S 1E; TL 6800 0.22 ACRES,
SECTION 15 1S 1E

Tax Account No.:

R991150480, R991150500, X

State ID No.:

1S1E15CB 06900, 1S1E15CB 06800

Quarter Section:

3629

Neighborhood:

South Portland NA., contact Jim Davis at 503-248-9820.

Business District:

None

District Coalition:

Southwest Neighborhoods Inc., contact Leonard Gard at 503-823-4592.

Plan District:

None

Zoning:

R2c, R2p, R5c and R5p – Multi-Dwelling Residential 2000 and Single
Dwelling Residential 5,000 with Environmental Conservation (c) and
Environmental Protection (p) overlays.

Case Type:

EN Environmental Review

Procedure:

Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

PROPOSAL:
The I-5 SW Iowa Street Viaduct project is located at milepost 298, north of the Terwilliger
Curves. The project will replace the existing 6-lane bridge structure, built in 1957, that crosses
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the ravine north of SW Iowa Street with a 7-lane bridge that has future capacity for 9 lanes.
The new viaduct will meet roadway and seismic standards. The proposed structure will be 134
feet wide. Five retaining walls are part of the project. They are required to retain the hillside in
the area where a temporary replacement bridge is being constructed to accommodate detour
traffic and staging during construction.
An Environmental Review was approved for the project (LU 09-123177 EN). Another review
(10-153987 EV) was required because the work was carried out beyond the approved limits of
disturbance. The original plans were amended to include the violation area and modification of
existing and new access roads and other work on the north and south side of the project area.
The Environmental Violation Review, amending LU (09-123177 EN) approved the use of
existing unimproved access roads, created additional temporary construction staging areas,
removed a rock blanket and removed nine additional trees, with conditions of approval
requiring additional mitigation.
This application proposes additional work required as a result of modifying the preliminary
design of the retaining walls. The walls must be shifted further east and additional disturbance
area is needed to allow cut and fill slopes to meet existing grades on the downslope.
The additional work proposed will create more disturbance area than was initially approved
through the previous two environmental reviews. This review addresses the impact areas
associated with the final retaining wall design and for creating a small work area where the
existing public recreational trail crosses under Barbur Boulevard. The work will include
additional erosion control measures along the trail under the viaduct. Stormwater
management plans have been updated to address the additional impacts. Mitigation includes
removing a larger area of invasive species on the west side of the project area and planting a
mix of trees and shrubs on the west and east side of I-5 (approximately 2.56 acres).
The new work proposed does not meet the applicable environmental zone development
standards in Section 33.430.175. Standards for Right-of-Way Improvements
B. The proposed disturbance area for the right-of-way improvements must;
Be at least 50 feet from the edge of any wetland or waterbody;
Be at least 5 feet from the resource area of any environmental protection zone; and
Be no larger than 3300 square feet in area;
The project crosses a ravine where there is drainage way that is directed into the City of
Portland combined sewer system. The environmental protection zone overlays the drainage
way. Approximately 367,000 square feet of disturbance area was previously approved. The
new disturbance area will add 76,300 square feet. This standard is not met.
D. Native trees may be removed within 10 feet of the edge of the right-of-way improvement. In no
case may the combined total diameter of all the 6-inch or greater trees cut exceed 225 inches.
Trees listed on the Nuisance or Prohibited Plant Lists are exempt from this standard; and
Sixty-five native trees, consisting of big-leaf maples, red alder, black cottonwood, Douglas fir
and western red cedar will be removed as a result of the increased disturbance area. The
combined total diameter of all the 6-inches or greater trees to be removed is 1,107 inches, thus
exceeding the standard. This standard is not met.
RELEVANT APPROVAL CRITERIA:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are found in Section 33.430.250.A.1 & .3
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. This application
was submitted on June 14, 2011 and determined to be complete on July 13, 2011.
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ANALYSIS
Description of the Site: The site is Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) right-ofway. It is bounded by SW Barbur Blvd and Slavin Road to the west and SW View Point Terrace
and adjacent private property to the east. The area of work is roughly two miles long, running
between SW Mitchell and SW Nevada Streets. The highway runs through predominantly
residential development at this location, which is situated at the base of a steeply sloping
hillside, ultimately sloping down to the Willamette River. It consists of homes and multidwelling structures clustered near existing roads, among Douglas fir and bigleaf maple.
The existing plant community is dominated by a canopy of bigleaf maple. Sub-dominant trees
include red alder and Douglas fir. The shrub stratum is dominated by invasive Himalayan
blackberry. The woody vine stratum is dominated by invasive English ivy and clematis
(traveler’s joy). The herbaceous stratum is sparse due to extensive ground cover of English ivy.
In general, the site has a mature native tree canopy, but the understory is strongly dominated
by non-native, noxious weeds. Numerous native species exist in the understory, but are
sparse. Ivy is strangling many of the trees along the slopes and in the ravine.
There is some habitat connection for terrestrial animals between the Willamette River and the
southwest hills in this location but it is limited due to the obstacles of I-5 and Barbur
Boulevard. The bridges do provide a pedestrian link to the Corbett neighborhood. Between
Corbett Street and the river, there are no habitat connections. There is, however, a strong
avian link between the west hills and the river. Birds such as great blue heron, kingfisher and
osprey travel west from the river through the natural break in the west hills.
Infrastructure: There is a combination sewer main and a water main running under the
existing viaduct structure from SW Newberry to SW Iowa Street. There are also lines running
parallel to the highway in the Barbur Boulevard right-of-way.
Southwest Iowa Street, like all other streets perpendicular to I-5 in the project area, dead-ends
at the ODOT right-of-way. A pedestrian trail extends west under I-5 and Barbur Boulevard into
George Himes Park.
Environmental Resources: The subject site is part of Resource Site 115 of the Southwest Hills
Resource Protection Plan (SWHRPP). This resource site has a site assessment score of 69, as
compared with ratings from 59 to 86 for other sites in the SWHRPP area. Site 115 is
approximately 472 acres and includes a portion of the Willamette River as well as uplands,
bisected east and west by the I-5 and Barbur Blvd. Elevations range from approximately 35
feet along the river, 450 feet around George Himes Park and up to 650 feet near SW Westwood
Drive. The Resource Site has a variety of land uses. Environmental resources are intermingled
with developed residential development and public parks (Open Space designation). The
existing viaduct structure spans a major break in topography, which is part of the Sentinel Hill
Fulton drainage way. There is a drainage way in the draw which runs into a series of trash
racks and piped across the entire width of the I-5 and Barbur Blvd rights-of-way.
The SWHRPP lists resources and functional values, which include wildlife habitat; forest;
scenic, cultural historical, recreation resources; seasonal and perennial creeks; wetlands;
groundwater recharge and open space.
Zoning: The R5 zone is intended to foster the development of single-dwelling residences. The R2
zone allows multi-dwelling residential development up to a maximum density of one unit per 2,000
square feet of site area. Types of development allowed in the base zones are not specifically
addressed through this Environmental Review.
The environmental overlay zones (c and p) protect environmental resources and functional
values that have been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The
environmental regulations encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for
development that is carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They
protect the most important environmental features and resources while allowing
environmentally sensitive urban development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose
of this land use review is to ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
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Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:
LUR 95-00592 EN: Environmental Review approval for SW Barbur Boulevard improvements.
Conditions of approval included mitigation plantings between the Capitol Hwy ramp and the
portion of SW Slavin Road to be used for construction access. Those plantings should be wellestablished and remain undisturbed by this proposal.
LU 09-123177 EN: Environmental Review approval to construct a replacement bridge
structure, retaining walls, associated construction disturbance, and tree removal. The
conditions of approval for this review remain in effect, as modified to allow changes approved in
this review.
LU 10-153987 EV Approval of an Environmental Violation Review, amending LU 09-123177
EN to use existing unimproved access roads; create additional temporary construction staging
areas; remove a rock blanket; and, remove 9 additional trees. The conditions of approval for
this review remain in effect, as modified to allow changes approved in this review.
Neighborhood and Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed
July 15, 2011.
Neighborhood Review: One written response and one email response have been received from
either the Neighborhood Association or notified property owners in response to the proposal.
The letter from a neighbor on SW Maryland Avenue mentioned concerns about impacts to
property values and the property itself. The property itself will not be impacted by the work
because of distance. Property values are not approval criteria for environmental review. A
second neighbor, whose lot is adjacent to the right-of-way expressed concern about slope
stability and how work above might change slope dynamics. ODOT responded that the
property is at the south end of the project and the retaining wall ends between Florida and
Vermont. The new disturbance area narrows as you go south. The area of additional impact
will be between 10 and 25 feet. The proposed work may include some grading, paving and
possibly a new barrier along the roadway. There are no trees in that area, so there won’t be
any impacts from tree removal. All drainage (i.e., stormwater) from the roadway will be picked
up and routed to the north. A copy of the email correspondence regarding this issue has not
been included because the property owner communicated directly with the applicant.
Agency Review. Several Bureaus and agencies have responded to this proposal. The following
Bureaus responded with no concerns: Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development
Review; Fire Bureau, Site Development Review Section of BDS; Bureau of Parks, Forestry
Division; and Life Safety Review section of BDS. Exhibits E.1 and E.3 contain responses from
Water Bureau and Bureau of Environmental Services. These comments are addressed under
the appropriate criteria for review of the proposal.

PROJECT ANALYSIS
Impact Analysis and Mitigation Plan: The applicant submitted a full description of the
proposal for the environmental review (09-123177 EN) which approved the I-5 viaduct and
retaining walls. The application included an alternatives analysis, impact analysis, mitigation
plan, construction management and monitoring. There is a summary of the project on page 2.
The Iowa Street Viaduct is currently under construction. The material submitted for this
review contains an analysis of the additional work required, which is essentially increasing the
width of the disturbance area intermittently along the length of the project area (Exhibit A.1)
and as shown on the proposed development plan (Exhibit C.1). An alternatives analysis was
not submitted for the new disturbance area because construction alternatives were analyzed in
the first environmental review. This review concerns modifications to a disturbance area
already approved and so there is no alternative location for the disturbance caused by refining
the approved retaining wall designs.
Applicant-Identified Development Impacts: The applicant identified 76,300 square feet of
new disturbance area. The new work areas include both forested and non-forested plant
communities. The forested plant community is dominated by a big leaf maple canopy. Other
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mature trees in this area include black cottonwood and western red cedar. Immature trees
under 6-inches in diameter include Douglas fir, red alder and non-native cherry (Prunus
avium). In the north section of the new work area there is shrub vegetation including beaked
hazelnut (Corylus cornuta), dull Oregon grape (Mahonia nervosa), poison oak (Toxicodendron
diversilobum), thimbleberry (Rubus parviflorus) and trailing blackberry (Rubus ursinus). The
understory in these areas is dominated by non-native, invasive vegetation (Himalayan
blackberry and English ivy). Invasive species dominate the non-forested areas as well
(Himalayan blackberry, English ivy, a mix of non-native grasses and forbs).
Sixty-five native trees (bigleaf maple, red alder, black cottonwood, Douglas fir and western red
cedar) with a total diameter of 1,107 inches will be removed from the new disturbance area.
Seven will be conifers and 58 will be deciduous. The erosion control area along the recreational
trail has been expanded to encompass the new disturbance area, as shown on Exhibit C.3.
Activities within the new disturbance area will include some cutting, grading (needed to adjust
slopes to meet existing contours) and paving in some locations. The area of paving will not
increase from what was originally approved (LU 09-123177 EN).
Mitigation Plan
Mitigation will be directed toward habitat enhancement by managing invasive vegetation and
planting native trees, shrubs and herbaceous plants. This will improve functional values and
habitat structure (refuge, feeding, perching and nesting). The applicant proposes to use Option
B (Table 430-3), which requires planting of both trees and shrubs because the shrub layer is
generally lacking in the project area. A total of 231 trees and 540 shrubs will be planted. The
proposed plantings exceed the numbers stated in Table 3. Exhibit A.1, page 10, includes a
comparison of proposed and required plantings.
The mitigation plan includes removal of invasive species in an area toward north end of the
project area, between SW Barbur Boulevard and I-5 (approximately 76,300 square feet or 1.75
acres). This area is roughly in line with the SW Boundary and SW Sweeney Streets rights-ofway on the east side of the highway. Another mitigation area is proposed on the west side of I5 that will be approximately 111,473 square feet (2.56 acres). The proposed new disturbance
area will encroach into a mitigation area approved under LU 09-123177 EN. Some of the new
disturbance area will be temporary so mitigation can be carried out as previously approved.
All temporary disturbance areas will be restored according to the Plant Restoration Schedule
(Exhibit C.4) and the Planting Layout Template, (Exhibit C.5). Tree removal dates will comply
with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (i.e. after August 31, 2011 or prior to March 15, 2012)
Construction Management & Erosion Control
The Construction Management and Erosion Control Plan was reviewed and approved in the
previous two environmental reviews for this project. The plan has been updated to include new
disturbance areas but in other respects remains the same.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.430.250 Approval Criteria for Environmental Review
An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has
shown that all of the applicable approval criteria are met. When environmental review is required
because a proposal does not meet one or more of the development standards of Section 33.430.140
through .190, then the approval criteria will only be applied to the aspect of the proposal that does not
meet the development standard or standards.

Findings: The proposed project does not meeting the applicable environmental zone
development standards in Section 33.430.175 because the project includes disturbance of the
environmental conservation and protection zones in the form of excavation, fill, grading and
paving; removal of native trees, shrubs and herbaceous vegetation; and, therefore, requires
environmental review. The approval criteria which apply to the proposed development are
found in Section 33.430.250.A.1 and A.3. The applicant has provided findings for these
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approval criteria and BDS Land Use Services staff has revised these findings or added
conditions, where necessary to meet the approval criteria.
A. Public safety facilities, rights-of-way, driveways, walkways, outfalls, utilities, land divisions,
Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and Planned Unit Developments. Within the
resource areas of environmental zones, the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that all
of the general criteria in Paragraph A.1 and the applicable specific criteria of Paragraphs A.2, 3, or
4, below, have been met:

Note: This activity is neither a Public Safety Facility nor a Land Division or Planned
Development. Therefore the criteria in Sections 33.430.250 A.2 and A.4 do not apply
and are not included.
A.1. General criteria for public safety facilities, rights-of-way, driveways, walkways, outfalls,
utilities, land divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and Planned Unit
Developments;
A1.a. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods have the least
significant detrimental impact to identified resources and functional values of other
practicable and significantly different alternatives including alternatives outside the
resource area of the environmental zone;
A.1.b. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in
areas designated to be left undisturbed;
A.3. Rights-of-way, driveways, walkways, outfalls, and utilities;
A.3.a. The location, design, and construction method of any outfall or utility proposed within
the resource area of an environmental protection zone has the least significant
detrimental impact to the identified resources and functional values of other practicable
alternatives including alternatives outside the resource area of the environmental
protection zone;
A.3.b. There will be no significant detrimental impact on water bodies for the migration,
rearing, feeding, or spawning of fish; and
A.3.c. Water bodies are crossed only when there are no practicable alternatives with fewer
significant detrimental impacts.

Findings: These criteria require the applicant to demonstrate that alternatives were
considered during the design process, and that there are no practicable alternatives that would
be less detrimental to the identified resources and functional values. These criteria also
require the protection of resources outside of the proposed disturbance area from impacts
related to the proposal, such as damage to vegetation, erosion of soils off the site, and
downstream impacts to water quality and fish habitat from increased stormwater runoff and
erosion off the site.
The applicant’s alternatives analysis was analyzed and approved through LU 09-123177 EN. A
construction management plan (CMP) was also approved as part of that review. It has been
modified to allow for increased disturbance area only. In other respects it remains the same as
previously approved. The CMP will continue to establish realistic limits to disturbance and
provide protection for the resources and values in areas designated to be left undisturbed for
these reasons.
BES reviewed the stormwater management plan and approved it during the previous
environmental reviews. The current application does not propose any additional impervious
areas, so the plan does not need to be modified (see Exhibit E.1 for detailed comments).
To summarize, the applicants considered alternatives and identified an approach that
minimizes the detrimental impacts on resources and values while still meeting federal
transportation mandates. These criteria are met.
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A.1.c. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on resources
and functional values will be compensated for;
A.1.d. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or development
and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the mitigation could be
better provided elsewhere; and
A.1.e. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is approved by
the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and ensure the
success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to acquire
property through eminent domain.

Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to assess unavoidable impacts and propose
mitigation that is proportional to the impacts, as well as sufficient in character and quantity to
replace lost resource functions and values.
Applicant-identified new impacts described in Exhibits A.1 and summarized on page 4 and 5 of
this report. The monitoring and maintenance plan is described in Exhibit A.2 and C.2 and
summarized on pages 6-7 of this report. It will offset 1.75 acres of additional disturbance area,
and removal of 65 trees.
The Mitigation plan specifies restoring all of the area impacted by temporary construction
activities. Second, invasive species will be removed and native trees and shrubs will be planted
within an additional area where there are non-native species as well as native species. The
proposed plantings will be selected from the Portland Plant List.
The mitigation plan will compensate for impacts at the site for the following reasons:
y All disturbance areas will be planted with native vegetation.
y The drainage channel and trail running below the viaduct will be enhanced with dense
shrub plantings to keep trail users on the designated pathway.
y The mitigation plantings will increase species diversity to improve wildlife habitat in areas
that have minimal native vegetation.
y The plantings will provide assistance with pollution and nutrient retention and removal,
sediment trapping and erosion control.
y Mitigation plantings shall be installed during the rainy season to avoid mortality of new
plantings associated with Portland’s summer drought climate. Surrounding invasive
weeds (such as Himalayan blackberry and English ivy) shall be removed to prevent them
competing with new native plantings for light and water. Plantings shall be tagged in the
field for easy inspection by monitoring workers and City inspectors.
y Mitigation for significant detrimental impacts will be conducted on the same site as the
proposed use or development, and the applicant owns the proposed on-site mitigation
area.
Monitoring and Maintenance:
The Zoning Code states that required shrubs and trees must survive until maturity. Monitoring
and maintenance of the plantings for the proposed five years will ensure survival during the
most critical period of establishment of new plantings. Maintaining shrub and groundcover
survival so that 80 percent of the planted areas are covered by native vegetation will ensure a
healthy understory is established. Limiting intrusion into planted areas by invasive species, as
well as providing water during the dry summer months, for the first few years, will also help to
ensure survival of the mitigation plantings. Documentation of these monitoring and
maintenance practices should be included in an annual monitoring report to demonstrate
success of the mitigation plan.
Monitoring, maintenance and reporting is required for the plantings approved in this review. It
was also required in the two previous environmental reviews. The planting templates are the
same – the only difference is in the area to be planted. With conditions for obtaining a Zoning
Permit to ensure conformance with the submitted mitigation plans A.2, C.2, C.4 and C.5 and
the specific monitoring requirements these criteria can be met. In addition the condition will
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specify that the information about monitoring and maintenance for LU 09-123177 EN, LU 10153987 EV and this review can be consolidated into one yearly report.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to construct a replacement highway bridge and five retaining walls
within the Environmental Conservation and Environmental Protection overlay zones. This work
was originally approved through LU 09-123177 EN and later modified under LU 10-153987 EV.
The applicant now proposes to add 76,300 square feet of new disturbance area that is needed
because more detailed design of the retaining walls showed that they must be moved further
east. The disturbance areas occur as linear strips alongside previously approved disturbance
areas, as shown on Exhibits C.1 and C.2 and C3. Mitigation, Construction Management and
Erosion Control Plans have been updated accordingly to address new impacts.
The applicant has shown that the proposal meets the applicable approval criteria. Therefore,
this proposal should be approved, subject to conditions for obtaining a zoning permit and
monitoring.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of an Environmental Review amending LU 09-123177 EN and LU 10-153987 EV to:
y Enlarge the approved disturbance area by 76,300 square feet;
y Remove 65 trees within the Environmental Conservation and Protection overlay zones, and
y in substantial conformance with Exhibits A.1, A.2, and 3 and C.1 through C.4, as modified,
signed, and dated by the City of Portland Bureau of Development Services on August 18,
2011. Approval is subject to the following conditions:
A. Zoning permit: The applicant shall obtain a Zoning Permit for the required plantings in
Condition B, below. Copies of the stamped Exhibits A.2, C.2, C4, and C.5 from LU 11148029 EN and Conditions of Approval listed below, shall be included within all plan
sets submitted for permits. These exhibits shall be included on a sheet that is the same
size as the plans submitted for the permit and shall include the following statement, "Any
field changes shall be in substantial conformance with approved Exhibits A.5, C.4,
and C.5.”
B. This condition amends Condition B of LU 10-153987 EV. A total of 231 trees (144
deciduous and 87 conifers) and 540 shrubs, selected from the Portland Plant List, shall be
planted, in substantial conformance with Exhibits A.2 Mitigation Plan, C.4, Plant
Restoration Schedule and C.5 Planting Templates.
1. Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season).
2. Prior to installing required mitigation plantings, non-native invasive plants shall be
removed from all areas identified on Exhibits C.2 and C.5.
3. Replacement trees must be at least ½ inch in diameter for deciduous and 3 feet tall for
conifers. Shrubs must be at least 2-gallon or the equivalent ball and burlap.
4. All mitigation and remediation shrubs and trees shall be marked in the field by a tag
attached to the top of the plant for easy identification by the City Inspector/Landscape
Professional. All tape shall be a contrasting color that is easily seen and identified.
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5. The applicant shall have a registered landscape architect, a registered landscape
contractor, or the designer of record certify that all the required mitigation plantings
were installed as required. After installation, the applicant shall submit a letter to this
effect, signed by the registered landscape professional, addressed to the Land Use
Services Division of the Bureau of Development Services (Attention: Environmental
Review LU 11-148029 EN).
C. The land owner shall monitor the required plantings for five years to ensure survival and
replacement. The land owner is responsible for ongoing survival of required plantings
beyond the designated five-year monitoring period. The landowner or landscape
professional shall:
1. Provide a minimum of five letters (to serve as yearly monitoring and maintenance
reports) to the South Portland Neighborhood Association, and to the Land Use Services
Division of the Bureau of Development Services (Attention: Environmental Review LU 09123177 EN, 10-153987 EV and LU 11-148029 EN) containing the consolidated
monitoring information described in Exhibit A.2 and the mitigation plans for the abovementioned environmental reviews.
D. All work shall be in conformance with the Construction Management Plan, approved as part
of LU 09-123177 EN, Exhibit A.5 and as modified in Exhibit A.3 of this environmental
review.
E. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.
Note: In addition to the requirements of the Zoning Code, all uses and development must
comply with other applicable City, regional, state and federal regulations.
This decision applies to only the City's environmental regulations. Activities which the City
regulates through PCC 33.430 may also be regulated by other agencies. In cases of overlapping
City, Special District, Regional, State, or Federal regulations, the more stringent regulations
will control. City approval does not imply approval by other agencies.
Staff Planner: Sue Donaldson
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on August 19, 2011
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: August 22, 2011
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on June 14,
2011, and was determined to be complete on July 13, 2011.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on June 14, 2011.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days will
expire on: November 10, 2011 .
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Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use
review, any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor
of the use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and
future owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on September 6, 2011 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed Tuesday through Friday on the first floor of the Development
Services Center until 3 p.m. After 3 p.m. and Mondays, appeals must be submitted to the
receptionist at the front desk on the fifth floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
550 Capitol St. NE, Suite 235, Salem, Oregon 97301, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further
information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after September 7, 2011 – the day
following the last day to appeal.

Decision Notice for LU 11-148029 EN

Page 11

The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.
In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the County
Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR 97214. The
recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.
For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Zone Change and Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment approvals do not expire.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
y
y
y
y

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land
use review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.

EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Narrative addressing approval criteria
2. Mitigation Plan
3. Construction Management Plan
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Development Plan (attached)
2. Mitigation Plan (attached)
3. Erosion Control Plan
4. Plant Restoration Schedule (attached)
5. Planting Layout Templates (attached)
6. Existing Conditions
7. Site Vicinity Map/Cover Sheet
D. Notification information:
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1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review – no concerns
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau– no concerns
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS – no concerns
6. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division – no concerns
F

Correspondence:
1. Ms Melanie E Farnsworth, dated July 22, 2011

G. Other:
1. Original LU Application

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal
access to information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five
business days prior to the event if you need special accommodations.
Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

